#### KIRKCALDY DISTRICT COUNCIL

#### **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972** (AS AMENDED)

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1987

NOTICE is hereby given that the applications listed below have been made to the Kirkcaldy District Council.

Ref No Details

94/1132/PL Planning and Listed Building Consent for change

of use from shop and offices to form 26 flats and erection of 8 dwellinghouses at former Co-op

building, Durie Street, Leven

The applications may be inspected between the hours of 9.00 am -5.00 pm Monday - Thursday and 9.00 am - 4.30 pm Friday (excluding lunch times) at Forth House, Kirkcaldy. Any person who wishes to make representations should do so in writing, to David Sneddon, Chief Development Officer, Property & Development Services within 21 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

> David Rae **Divisional Manager** (Property and Development Services)

**Town House** Kirkcaldy KY1 1XW

(94)

# NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF LOCAL PLAN

## **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972**

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (STRUCTURE AND LOCAL PLANS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1983

#### LEVENMOUTH AREA LOCAL PLAN

ON 2nd November 1994 Kirkcaldy District Council by resolution adopted the above named Local Plan as modified by the Council.

Certified copies of the plan and of the resolution together with certified copies of the reports of all local inquiries held and of the statement of the planning authority's decision with respect to each objection containing reasons for the decision have been deposited at Forth House, Abbotshall Road, Kirkcaldy and Town House, Kirkcaldy.

The deposited documents are available for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9.00 am - 12.45 pm and 2.00 pm - 5.00 pm Monday to Friday.

The Plan became operative on 2nd November, but if any person aggrieved by the Plan desires to question its validity on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by Part II of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 or that any requirement of the said Part II or of any regulations made there under has not been complied with in relation to the adoption of the plan, he may, within six weeks from the 9th November 1994 make an application to the Court of Session under Section 232 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972.

#### KYLE AND CARRICK DISTRICT COUNCIL

### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

NOTICE is hereby given that application is being made to Kyle and Carrick District Council by the undernoted for Permission in respect of the properties named.

Copies of the applications and plans may be inspected at the office of the Director of Environment and Development Services, 3rd Floor, Burns House, Burns Statue Square, Ayr.

7th November 1994

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND BUILDINGS IN CONSERVATION AREAS) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 1987

Any person who wishes to make representations about the applications should do so in writing to the Director of Environment and Development Services, Burns House, Burns Statue Square, Ayr KA7 1UT, within twenty-one days of the date of this advertisement.

Listed Building

LB/94/0106 Kyle & Carrick **District Council** Technical Services Department **Burns House** 

**Burns Statue Square** 

Ayr

LB/94/0103 Mrs E Connor 2A Craigie Avenue

Ayr

LB/94/0104

The National Trust for Scotland 5 Charlotte Square

Ayr

passenger lift at Carnegie Library, Main Street, Ayr

include installation of disabled

Internal and external alter-

ations to existing library to

Alterations to dwellinghouse and installation of replacement windows

Alterations to re-roof and reglaze existing building at The Camellia House, Culzean Country Park, Maybole

Listed Building in a Conservation Area

LB/94/0108 Head of Economic Development Kyle & Carrick

**District Council Burns House Burns Statue Square** Avr

Installation of floodlights on existing building at Maybole Town Hall, High Street, Maybole

Archibald D Harkness

Director of Environment and **Development Services** 

(30)

#### LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL

THE LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (LIVINGSTON CENTRE, ALMONDVALE) (ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) VARIATION NO 1) ORDER 1994 - TO /1740

THE LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL, on 9th November 1994, made the above mentioned Order which will come into effect on 14th November 1994. The effect of the Order is as stated in Notice 23 in The Edinburgh Gazette Number 23665 dated 14th October 1994 and in The Scotsman of that date. A copy of the Order together